CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 4/8/10
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 10F 4

SUBJECT: Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of six 24-month contracts with
AIRTECH ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC., Austin, TX; CLIMATE MECHANICAL, INC.,
Austin, TX; GO GREEN SQUADS, Austin, TX; MCCULLOUGH HEATING & AIR
CONDITIONING, INC., Austin, TX; VALDEZ REMODELING & WEATHERIZATION,
INC., Austin, TX; and WEATHERIZATION MANAGEMENT GROUP, Dallas, TX for
weatherization measures and improvement services in an amount not to exceed $4,825,490 each
and combined.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding is available from the Department of Energy
(DOE) through the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA) as a result
of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 for the grant period of
October 1, 2009 to August 31, 2011. No match is required.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

PURCHASING: Best six qualification statements of ten received.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: November 19, 2009 — Approved acceptance of $2,900,000 grant
from DOE amending the budget and approved related Interlocal Agreement with Travis County

" BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: To be reviewed by the Electric Utility Commission
on 3/22/10.

MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code
(Minority -Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) by meeting
the goals with 14% MBE and 2% WBE subcontractor participation.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Shawn Harris, Supervising Sr. Buyer/505-7351

This contract is for the purchase of weatherization measures/improvements for 500 homes
annually for two years. The National Energy Audit (NEAT) and the Manufactured Home
Energy Audit (MHEA) systems will recommend weatherization retrofit measures/improvements
tailored to a particular home by determining the appropriate building tightness levels, carbon
monoxide levels, and comprehensive air infiltration levels and ensures that all approved
weatherization measures/improvements identified by the National Energy Audit (NEAT) and the
Manufactured Home Energy Audit (MHEA) systems are completed as identified within the
“solicitation. - ' '

The weatherization measures/improvements performed on each home will maintain and improve
energy efficiencies that can be shown are cost-effective by ensuring that the discounted savings-
to-investment ratio (SIR) is greater than or equal to one. Improvements would include measures
such as caulking, adding insulation or duct work and the tune-up, repair or replacement of
heating and cooling systems. '

59




Cf:FY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 4/8/10
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE2OF 4

This federal grant is for $5,800,000 for the 24 month grant period. On November 19, 2009,
Council approved the acceptance of $2,900,000 of grant funds for the 2009-2010 fiscal year from
the Department of Energy (DOE) through the Texas Department of Housing and Community
Affairs (TDHCA) as a result of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) to
weatherize homes for low income, elderly, and disabled customers within Austin Energy’s
service area. Austin Energy will bring to Council a request for the acceptance of the $2,900,000
for the second year of grant funding for the 2010-2011 budget. Council also approved an
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Austin/Austin Energy and Travis County allowing the
sharing of expertise and resources including those provided by these contractors.

This Federal Weatherization Assistance Program complements Austin Energy’s existing Free
Home Energy Improvement program which is on-going. The goals of both programs are to
increase the energy efficiency of the home, increase the comfort level of the homes inhabitants,
reduce energy consumption, lower utility bills, and improve the health and safety of residents.

A team of Austin Energy and Travis County employees with expertise in weatherization and
testing scored the qualifications based on staff experience, number of assessments performed,

testing experience and training, certifications and licenses. The team unanimously chose the top
six from those submitted as the best qualified firms.

MBE/WBE solicited: 34/8 MBE/WBE bid; 1/1

M/WBE Summary

Participation goals stated in the solicitation were 14% MBE and 2% WBE. The recommended
firms provided MBE/WBE Compliance Plans that met the goals of the solicitation and were
approved by the Small and Minority Business Resources Department.

Recommended Firm : AIRTECH ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

NON MBE/WBE - PRIME
Airtech Energy Systems, Inc.

MBE Subcontracting Participation

Hispanic Subcontracting :
(MBE) Cool Technologies, Inc. (weatherization Services)

WBE Subcontracting ‘
(MWB) All Points Inspection Services (weatherization Services)




CfTY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 4/8/10
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE30F 4
Recommended Firm : CLIMATE MECHANICAL, INC.

NON MBE/WBE — PRIME
Climate Mechanical, Inc.

MBE Subcontracting Participation

African American Subcontracting
(MWB) All Points Inspection Services (weatherization services)

NON MBE/WBE Subcontracting
GG’s Construction (weather & water proofing)

Recommended Firm : GO GREEN SQUADS

NON MBE/WBE - PRIME
Go Green Squads

MBE Subcontracting Participation

African American Subcontracting
(MBE)Guthrie Real Property Construction Management (weatherization Services)

Hispanic Subcontracting
(MBE) ATX Drywall & Painting (weatherization Services)
(MBE) Amado Guerrero & Company (weatherization Services)

WBE Subcontracting
(WBE) Paradigm Contracting (weatherization Services)

NON MBE/WBE Subcontracting

GG’s Construction (weatherization Services)

Castillo Services (weatherization Services)

Eco-Home Energy Solutions (weatherization Services)

Recommended Firm : MCCOLLOUGH HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

NON MBE/WBE - PRIME
McCullough Heating & Air Conditioning

MBE Subcontracting Participation

Hispanic Subcontracting
(MBE) Cool Technologies, Inc. (weatherization Services)
(MWB) Valdez Remodeling & Weatherization, Inc. (weatherization Services)




dITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: 4/8/10
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE 4 OF 4

WBE Subcontracting
(MWB) All Points Inspection Services (weatherization Services)

Recommended Firm : VALDEZ REMODELING & WEATHERIZATION, INC

MBE/WBE - PRIME
(MWB) Valdez Remodeling & Weatherization, Inc.

WBE_Subcontracting
(WBE) Austin Lumber Company (weatherization Supplies)

(WBE) Bee Electric (Electric Supplies)

NON MBE/WBE Subcontracting
Modern Energy, Inc. (weatherization Supplies)

Recommended Firm : WEATHERIZATION MANAGEMENT GROUP

NON MBE/WBE - PRIME
Weatherization Management Group

MBE Subcontracting Participation

Hispanic Subcontracting
(MBE) G & H Construction (weather & water proofing)

NON MBE/WBE Subcontracting
Austin Plumbing Services & Repair (plumbing services)

PRICE ANALYSIS
a. Adequate competition.

b. Five hundred and twenty-five notices were sent, including thirty-four MBEs and eight
WBEs. Ten Qualification Statements were received, including one MBE and one WBE.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Best evaluated qualification statements received.
The Purchasing Office concurs with Austin Energy’s recommended award.
c. Advertised in the Austin American-Statesman and on the Internet.

o e




Lo )

2E00!

07s

HEWSJ Aq paAosdde 10u uejd 5ueldWod ‘BAISUCASSH-UON .

ue|d 90uRIWOD NGNS JOU PIP 'SAISUCASEH-UON 4 -

$8IUBPISSI/SWOY UORBZIBUIEoM PRJOIALIOD JO S8UBIBJES JO JOGUINU PANNDB WNWUIW 8p1aoid JOU PID ‘SAISUCdSSH-UON ,

8L

vi

v

99

xx

v.LOL

sjuiod 01 JO Xew yim ‘yoes o juiod |

594 G 15ed UM |BDLIOBIS

‘Buiguinid ‘fesiueyoew ‘aous19s BuIpiNg ‘UoRoNLSUOD
Buipiing ‘uonezusyresm o) pareje: Buiues Jo ist

oL

o

sjujod Q1 Jo Xew yum ‘'yoes oy juiod |
feswoale ‘Burquinid ‘feoiueyoaw

nq ‘uoponisuod Buiping ‘uonezuayeam
0] Pajejel S8SUaD)) 10 SUOHEOUISD [EUCRIPDY

13

oL

oL

13

oL

oL

Sjuiod 0} = JA + sjulod 9 = IA v-g
swiod p =JA g-1 i0d g =IA L-0
UORSNQUIOY sieak jo JaquinN

oL

oL

0L

oL

oF

oL

siutod g1 = JA +§ swiod 9 = IA p-E

Sod ¢ = IAg-+ Julod Z = IA 1-0

oM

pajeja) uonezuayiesm Bulwiopiad sieak Jo JaquinN

swiod 01 = JA +G swiod g = IA 4§
swiod ¢ =JA g-1 Julod 2 = IA 1-0
‘asemos 1Ipne Buisn sieak Jo Jaquiny

oL

oL

oL

oL

oL

0L

e

SIu10d 0L = JA +G SIUNIOD 9 = JA p-€
swuied ¥ =JA 2-1 wiod 2 =JA 10
:Bunse seiserq 1onp Bunonpuod s1a4 Jo Jequiny

oL

oL

oL

oF

oL

oL

>

swuiod 0L = JA +G Siu0d 9 = A -
sjod ¥ =JA g-} Juiod g = IA 10
:Bunse; 100p temojq BunoNpuOD SIBA JO JBgquINN

oL

swiod gL = +1G1

siuod g = 051-101 swuiod 9 = 001-92

siod ¢ = 6/-92 swied g = G20

‘pBULIoLa SUBWISSIsSY adA) xejdwoo Ajlweyanp

L1

113

Sl

swied gL = +102

swiod 8 = 00g-1G} SWI0AQ = 0GL-10}
swiod ¢ = 00192 Swiod g = 62-0
IPBWIOUB SIUBLISSASSY [EnuBpISaY

siod g = A +5 sod g = JA p-g
swiod g =JA g-1 uiod | = JA 10|
‘8ouguedx3 JelS SiBaA pauIquIo)

XL ‘unsny]
Bujuopipuoy
v ¢ Bupeers

ybnonngopy

uswebeut iy
uopezueyeam]

XL ‘upsny]

-au| ‘Reojuvysepy

opew oy

X4 'upsny
“ou} ‘sweysAs)

ABioug yae Ly}

X1 ‘upsny]
spunbs usesn ony

XL ‘unsny]
{agm) oul
‘uoyszHeUwOM

% Bujlepowagy

ZopieA]

1Y

‘unsny
‘suopesedQ o0

UL JUSAIZ

XL ‘upsny]
e 0U] 'S23]AG]
Bua Ayenoy

‘upsny

uouwis M

uweBeuL g
uoponjsuoy

Apedoag]

1oy suUing

. 2200018




